



## PROVIDER POLICIES & PROCEDURES

### DOUBLE BALLOON ENTEROSCOPY

The primary purpose of this document is to assist providers enrolled in the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP Providers) with the information needed to support a medical necessity determination for double balloon enteroscopy (DBE). By clarifying the information needed for prior authorization of services, HUSKY Health hopes to facilitate timely review of requests so that individuals obtain the medically necessary care they need as quickly as possible.

DBE is an advanced endoscopic procedure used to visualize or treat conditions of the small bowel. The procedure involves a long, flexible tube with two balloons, one at the tip of the scope, the other on a flexible overtube, that are inflated to allow the scope to be advanced into the small intestine from either the mouth or the rectum. DBE allows for complete examination of the small bowel, and to perform treatments such as a polypectomy, stent placement, biopsy collection, or retrieval of retained objects without the need for surgery.

#### Benefit and Prior Authorization Requirements:

- Prior authorization is required for double balloon enteroscopy with a retrograde (rectum) approach and CPT code 44799 should be used
- Prior authorization is not required for double balloon enteroscopy with an antegrade (oral) approach under CPT codes 44360 and 44376

#### CLINICAL GUIDELINE

Coverage guidelines for DBE will be made in accordance with the DSS definition of Medical Necessity. The following criteria are guidelines *only*. Coverage determinations are based on an assessment of the individual and his or her unique clinical needs. If the guidelines conflict with the definition of Medical Necessity, the definition of Medical Necessity shall prevail. The guidelines are as follows:

#### DBE may be considered medically necessary for the following indications:

- A. The individual is suspected to have an obscure/occult bleeding source not identified by capsule endoscopy, or in the case that a capsule endoscopy is contraindicated; or
- B. The individual is suspected to have a small bowel pathology/malignancy from either a positive or negative capsule endoscopy and requires biopsy or therapeutic intervention; or
- C. For evaluation of the colon in the case of incomplete colonoscopy; or
- D. For retrieval of retained objects in the small bowel (i.e., retained video capsule); or
- E. For dilatation of small bowel strictures.

#### NOTE: EPSDT Special Provision

Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) is a federal Medicaid requirement that requires the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP) to cover services, products, or procedures for Medicaid enrollees under 21 years of age where the service or good is medically necessary health care to correct or ameliorate a defect, physical or mental illness, or a condition identified through a

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

1

To determine if a service or procedure requires prior authorization, CMAP Providers may refer to the *Benefit and Authorization Grids* summaries on [www.ct.gov/husky](http://www.ct.gov/husky) by clicking on "For Providers" followed by "Benefit Grids". For a definitive list of benefits and service limitations, CMAP Providers may access the CMAP provider fee schedules and regulations at [www.ctdssmap.com](http://www.ctdssmap.com).

screening examination. The applicable definition of medical necessity is set forth in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 17b-259b (2011) [ref. CMAP Provider Bulletin PB 2011-36].

## PROCEDURE

Requests for coverage of DBE will be reviewed in accordance with procedures in place for reviewing requests for medical-surgical procedures. Coverage determinations will be based upon a review of requested and/or submitted case-specific information.

The following information is needed to review requests for double balloon enteroscopy:

1. Fully completed authorization request via web portal; and
2. Documentation from the medical record supporting the medical necessity of the requested treatment.

## EFFECTIVE DATE

This Clinical Guideline is effective for prior authorization requests for individuals covered under the HUSKY A, B, C, and D programs on or after February 01, 2026.

## LIMITATIONS

N/A

## CODES:

Code	Description
44799	Under Other Procedures on the Intestines

## DEFINITIONS

1. **HUSKY A:** Connecticut children and their parents or a relative caregiver; and pregnant women may qualify for HUSKY A (also known as Medicaid). Income limits apply.
2. **HUSKY B:** Uninsured children under the age of 19 in higher income households may be eligible for HUSKY B (also known as the Children's Health Insurance Program) depending on their family income level. Family cost-sharing may apply.
3. **HUSKY C:** Connecticut residents who are age 65 or older or residents who are ages 18-64 and who are blind, or have another disability, may qualify for Medicaid coverage under HUSKY C (this includes Medicaid for Employees with Disabilities (MED-Connect), if working). Income and asset limits apply.
4. **HUSKY D:** Connecticut residents who are ages 19-64 without dependent children and who: (1) do not qualify for HUSKY A; (2) do not receive Medicare; and (3) are not pregnant, may qualify for HUSKY D (also known as Medicaid for the Lowest-Income populations).
5. **HUSKY Health Program:** The HUSKY A, HUSKY B, HUSKY C, HUSKY D and HUSKY Limited Benefit programs, collectively.
6. **HUSKY Limited Benefit Program or HUSKY, LBP:** Connecticut's implementation of limited health insurance coverage under Medicaid for individuals with tuberculosis or for family planning purposes and such coverage is substantially less than the full Medicaid coverage.
7. **Medically Necessary or Medical Necessity:** (as defined in Connecticut General Statutes § 17b-259b) Those health services required to prevent, identify, diagnose, treat, rehabilitate or ameliorate an individual's medical condition, including mental illness, or its effects, in order to attain or maintain the individual's achievable health and independent functioning provided such services are: (1)

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

2

To determine if a service or procedure requires prior authorization, CMAP Providers may refer to the *Benefit and Authorization Grids* summaries on [www.ct.gov/husky](http://www.ct.gov/husky) by clicking on "For Providers" followed by "Benefit Grids". For a definitive list of benefits and service limitations, CMAP Providers may access the CMAP provider fee schedules and regulations at [www.ctdssmap.com](http://www.ctdssmap.com).

Consistent with generally accepted standards of medical practice that are defined as standards that are based on (A) credible scientific evidence published in peer-reviewed medical literature that is generally recognized by the relevant medical community, (B) recommendations of a physician-specialty society, (C) the views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and (D) any other relevant factors: (2) clinically appropriate in terms of type, frequency, timing, site, extent and duration and considered effective for the individual's illness, injury or disease; (3) not primarily for the convenience of the individual, the individual's health care provider or other health care providers; (4) not more costly than an alternative service or sequence of services at least as likely to produce equivalent therapeutic or diagnostic results as to the diagnosis or treatment of the individual's illness, injury or disease; and (5) based on an assessment of the individual and his or her medical condition. prescription.

8. **Prior authorization:** A process for approving covered services prior to the delivery of the service or initiation of the plan of care based on a determination by CHNCT as to whether the requested service is medically necessary.

## ADDITIONAL RESOURCES AND REFERENCES:

- Akahoshi K, Kubokawa M, Matsumoto M, et al. Double-balloon endoscopy in the diagnosis and management of GI tract diseases: Methodology, indications, safety, and clinical impact. *World J Gastroenterol*. 2006;12(47):7654-7659. doi:10.3748/wjg.v12.i47.7654
- ASGE Standards of Practice Committee, Khashab MA, Pasha SF, et al. The role of deep enteroscopy in the management of small-bowel disorders. *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2015;82(4):600-607. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2015.06.046
- Baars JE, Theyventhiran R, Aepli P, Saxena P, Kaffes AJ. Double-balloon enteroscopy-assisted dilatation avoids surgery for small bowel strictures: A systematic review. *World J Gastroenterol*. 2017;23(45):8073-8081. doi:10.3748/wjg.v23.i45.8073
- Becx MC, Al-Toma A. Double-balloon endoscopy: an effective rescue procedure after incomplete conventional colonoscopy. *Eur J Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2014;26(5):519-522. doi:10.1097/MEG.0000000000000067
- Cave D. Evaluation of suspected small bowel bleeding (formerly obscure gastrointestinal bleeding). In: UpToDate, Saltzman J, Meyer C (Eds.) Wolters Kluwer. Updated August 29, 2025. Accessed September 29, 2025.
- Chen X, Ran ZH, Tong JL. A meta-analysis of the yield of capsule endoscopy compared to double-balloon enteroscopy in patients with small bowel diseases. *World J Gastroenterol*. 2007;13(32):4372-4378. doi:10.3748/wjg.v13.i32.4372
- Ell C, May A, Nachbar L, et al. Push-and-pull enteroscopy in the small bowel using the double-balloon technique: results of a prospective European multicenter study. *Endoscopy*. 2005;37(7):613-616. doi:10.1055/s-2005-870126
- Gao Y, Xin L, Wang YX, et al. Double-balloon enteroscopy for retrieving retained small-bowel video capsule endoscopes: a systematic review. *Scand J Gastroenterol*. 2020;55(1):105-113. doi:10.1080/00365521.2019.1703036
- Gerson LB, Fidler JL, Cave DR, Leighton JA. ACG Clinical Guideline: Diagnosis and Management of Small Bowel Bleeding. *Am J Gastroenterol*. 2015;110(9):1265-1288. doi:10.1038/ajg.2015.246
- Heine GD, Hadithi M, Groenen MJ, Kuipers EJ, Jacobs MA, Mulder CJ. Double-balloon enteroscopy: indications, diagnostic yield, and complications in a series of 275 patients with suspected small-bowel disease. *Endoscopy*. 2006;38(1):42-48. doi:10.1055/s-2005-921188
- Hermans C, Zee DV, Gilissen L. Double-Balloon Endoscopy after Incomplete Colonoscopy and Its Comparison with Computed Tomography Colonography. *Clin Endosc*. 2018;51(1):66-71. doi:10.5946/ce.2017.011

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

3

To determine if a service or procedure requires prior authorization, CMAP Providers may refer to the *Benefit and Authorization Grids* summaries on [www.ct.gov/husky](http://www.ct.gov/husky) by clicking on "For Providers" followed by "Benefit Grids". For a definitive list of benefits and service limitations, CMAP Providers may access the CMAP provider fee schedules and regulations at [www.ctdssmap.com](http://www.ctdssmap.com).

- Hirai F, Andoh A, Ueno F, et al. Efficacy of Endoscopic Balloon Dilation for Small Bowel Strictures in Patients With Crohn's Disease: A Nationwide, Multi-centre, Open-label, Prospective Cohort Study. *J Crohns Colitis*. 2018;12(4):394-401. doi:10.1093/ecco-jcc/jjx159
- Hiroto K. Overview of deep bowel enteroscopy. In: *UpToDate*, Saltzman JR, Robson KM (Eds.). Wolters Kluwer. Updated January 16, 2025. Accessed September 29, 2025.
- Mitsui K, Tanaka S, Yamamoto H, et al. Role of double-balloon endoscopy in the diagnosis of small-bowel tumors: the first Japanese multicenter study. *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2009;70(3):498-504. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2008.12.242
- Möschler O, May A, Müller MK, Ell C; German DBE Study Group. Complications in and performance of double-balloon enteroscopy (DBE): results from a large prospective DBE database in Germany. *Endoscopy*. 2011;43(6):484-489. doi:10.1055/s-0030-1256249
- Pasha SF, Leighton JA, Das A, et al. Double-balloon enteroscopy and capsule endoscopy have comparable diagnostic yield in small-bowel disease: a meta-analysis. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2008;6(6):671-676. doi:10.1016/j.cgh.2008.01.005
- Pedersen KS, Fisher L. Diagnosing and staging small bowel neoplasms. In: *UpToDate*, Jaffe T, Overman MJ, Shah SM (Eds.). Wolters Kluwer. Updated August 29, 2025. Accessed September 29, 2025.
- Robertson AR, Koulaouzidis A, Yung DE, et al. Balloon-Assisted Colonoscopy after Incomplete Conventional Colonoscopy-Experience from Two European Centres with A Comprehensive Review of the Literature. *J Clin Med*. 2020;9(9):2981. Published 2020 Sep 15. doi:10.3390/jcm9092981
- Rondonotti E. Capsule retention: prevention, diagnosis and management. *Ann Transl Med*. 2017;5(9):198. doi:10.21037/atm.2017.03.15
- Ross A, Mehdizadeh S, Tokar J, et al. Double balloon enteroscopy detects small bowel mass lesions missed by capsule endoscopy. *Dig Dis Sci*. 2008;53(8):2140-2143. doi:10.1007/s10620-007-0110-0
- Saygili F, Saygili SM, Oztas E. Examining the whole bowel, double balloon enteroscopy: Indications, diagnostic yield and complications. *World J Gastrointest Endosc*. 2015;7(3):247-252. doi:10.4253/wjge.v7.i3.247
- Shinozaki S, Yamamoto H, Yano T, et al. Long-term outcome of patients with obscure gastrointestinal bleeding investigated by double-balloon endoscopy. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2010;8(2):151-158. doi:10.1016/j.cgh.2009.10.023
- Sunada K, Shinozaki S, Nagayama M, et al. Long-term Outcomes in Patients with Small Intestinal Strictures Secondary to Crohn's Disease After Double-balloon Endoscopy-assisted Balloon Dilation. *Inflamm Bowel Dis*. 2016;22(2):380-386. doi:10.1097/MIB.0000000000000627
- Tan M, Lahiff C, Bassett P, Bailey AA, East JE. Efficacy of Balloon Overtube-Assisted Colonoscopy in Patients With Incomplete or Previous Difficult Colonoscopies: A Meta-analysis. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2017;15(10):1628-1630. doi:10.1016/j.cgh.2017.04.023
- Teshima CW, Kuipers EJ, van Zanten SV, Mensink PB. Double balloon enteroscopy and capsule endoscopy for obscure gastrointestinal bleeding: an updated meta-analysis. *J Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2011;26(5):796-801. doi:10.1111/j.1440-1746.2010.06530.x
- Van Weyenberg SJ, Van Turenhout ST, Bouma G, et al. Double-balloon endoscopy as the primary method for small-bowel video capsule endoscope retrieval. *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2010;71(3):535-541. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2009.10.029
- Westerhof J, Weersma RK, Koornstra JJ. Investigating obscure gastrointestinal bleeding: capsule endoscopy or double balloon enteroscopy?. *Neth J Med*. 2009;67(7):260-265.
- Xin L, Liao Z, Jiang YP, Li ZS. Indications, detectability, positive findings, total enteroscopy, and complications of diagnostic double-balloon endoscopy: a systematic review of data over the first decade of use. *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2011;74(3):563-570. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2011.03.1239

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

4

To determine if a service or procedure requires prior authorization, CMAP Providers may refer to the *Benefit and Authorization Grids* summaries on [www.ct.gov/husky](http://www.ct.gov/husky) by clicking on "For Providers" followed by "Benefit Grids". For a definitive list of benefits and service limitations, CMAP Providers may access the CMAP provider fee schedules and regulations at [www.ctdssmap.com](http://www.ctdssmap.com).

- Yamagami H, Oshitani N, Hosomi S, et al. Usefulness of double-balloon endoscopy in the diagnosis of malignant small-bowel tumors. Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2008;6(11):1202-1205. doi:10.1016/j.cgh.2008.05.014
- Zhang Q, He Q, Liu J, Ma F, Zhi F, Bai Y. Combined use of capsule endoscopy and double-balloon enteroscopy in the diagnosis of obscure gastrointestinal bleeding: meta-analysis and pooled analysis. Hepatogastroenterology. 2013;60(128):1885-1891.

#### PUBLICATION HISTORY

Status	Date	Action Taken
Original publication	October 2025	Approved at the October 8, 2025 CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting. Approved at the December 15, 2025 Clinical Quality Subcommittee meeting. Approved by DSS on December 26, 2025.

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

To determine if a service or procedure requires prior authorization, CMAP Providers may refer to the *Benefit and Authorization Grids* summaries on [www.ct.gov/husky](http://www.ct.gov/husky) by clicking on "For Providers" followed by "Benefit Grids". For a definitive list of benefits and service limitations, CMAP Providers may access the CMAP provider fee schedules and regulations at [www.ctdssmap.com](http://www.ctdssmap.com).